
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

23 August 2012 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

21June 2012 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 P1390.12 - ROSARY, SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD, HORNCHURCH (Pages 13 - 

26) 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 2012 

 
 

 

6 A0035.12 - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 

27 - 34) 
 
 

7 P0814.12  - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 

35 - 42) 
 
 

8 P0735.12 - HAVERING SIXTH FORM COLLEGE, WINGLETYE LANE, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 

9 STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY LAND ADJACENT TO 19 SPRINGBANK AVENUE, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 

10 STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY BEING THE PEDESTRIAN FOOTBRIDGE 
SPANNING NOAK HILL ROAD BETWEEN THE FORMER WHITWORTH CENTRE 
AND THE BROXHILL CENTRE, ROMFORD (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������	�������������	��������
�������������������������������� ����

!"�#$���!%"!�&'()%��*�+(,-�.�/�
�
0��1��23�
�
�	������	��3�
�

���

���1����2�������$.�
�

�����������	
�������
�����������
�
���
������
���������������������
������������
� ��!���"�##����$���%
&��������
##�����#���
�

��1����214����$.�
�

%
����'�(��������������(���
�

��5�$�����$.�
�

�"�
��)��!
##�
�

����.�����2���1����21�
���$.�

�)�!
��)*�����
�

�
�
+��#�&
��� (���� ����
!��� ,��� ��� �������� �,� ��*��
##����  ������ �
�
���� -�,,����
������������%�&����$�*#���.
[...]
��������$#���
�&�������#� ��!
����!����##�&����#���
�&�
������!���
����,���������
���,�����������*����57�5������B�����57�5/�
�
�������
������	��9��������������������9�������
������
�&������/�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �B�������
�

�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 August 2012 

REPORT 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1390.11 – Rosary, Southend Arterial 
Road, Hornchurch 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and 
construction of replacement dwelling – 
application for outline planning 
permission 
(Application received 22nd September 
2011) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [x] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [  ] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 
construction of a replacement dwelling. The application is for outline permission 
seeking approval for access and layout. Appearance, landscaping and scale are 
reserved matters. Staff conclude the proposal to be acceptable. It is recommended 
that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 
Agreement to ensure that the existing house is demolished. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• Prior to the commencement of the development, the existing dwelling shall be 
demolished in its entirety and all material arising there from permanently removed 
from the site unless otherwise agreed.  Prior to first occupation of the new 
dwelling, the site of the former dwelling shall be reinstated in accordance with 
details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

• To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the preparation of 
a legal agreement irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 

• To pay the Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees. 
 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of those agreements, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below: 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted may only be carried out in accordance 
with detailed plans and particulars which shall previously have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, showing the appearance, 
scale and landscaping, including all matters defined as "landscaping" in the 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order (herein 
after called "the reserved matters").           

 
Reason: 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

The particulars submitted are insufficient for consideration of the details 
mentioned and the application is expressed to be for outline permission only. 

 
2. Pursuant to Condition 1 above, the replacement dwelling hereby approved 

shall not exceed 2.4 metres in height at eaves level and 6.8 metres in height 
at ridge level. 

 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity of the occupiers of the adjoining 
properties and in order to accord with Policy DC61 of the Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Document. 

 
3. Application/s f
[...]
er 1995, Schedule 2, Part 1, no development and 
hardstanding under Classes A, B, C, D, E and F and fences and boundary 
treatments under Part 2, Class A shall be carried out without the prior 
permission in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To enable to the Local Planning Authority to retain control of future 
development, given the site's location within the Metropolitan Green Belt and 
in particular to maintain the openness of the green Belt.   

 
9. The residential curtilage of the new dwelling shall solely comprise of the area 

outlined in red on the Ordnance survey site plan, drawing No. 6652/0/6 dated 
6th June 2012.  

 
Reason - To protect the open nature of the Green Belt from residential 
incursion. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of the development, the existing dwelling shall be 

demolished in its entirety and all material arising there from permanently 
removed from the site.  Prior to first occupation, the site shall be reinstated in 
accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the character and openness of the Metropolitan 
Green Belt and of amenity. 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

11. Prior to the commencement of the development, details of the surfacing 
materials to be employed in the extension of the existing driveway to the new 
dwelling shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity. 

 
12. Prior to the commencement of any works pursuant to this permission the 

developer shall submit for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority; 
 

a) A Phase I (Desktop Study) Report documenting the history of this site, its 
surrounding area and the likelihood of contaminant/s, their type and extent 
incorporating a Site Conceptual Model. 

 
b) A Phase II (Site Investigation) Report if the Phase I Report confirms the 
possibility of a significant risk to any 
[...]
ite with The Walk and the
erection of a 3.6 metre high perimeter fence, including an extension
to the hours of use to Monday-Friday 08.00 to 22.00hrs, Saturday
09;00-21.00hrs, Sunday and Bank Holidays 09.00-21.00hrs.

The application has been called in by Councillor John Mylod on the basis that the proposal would
have an adverse effect on the neighbours bordering the school in respect of possible light
pollution, noise and disturbance.

CALL-IN

The subject site comprises a shingled area of open space within the grounds of the Havering
Sixth Form College.  It currently holds picnic tables and table tennis tables for the recreational
use of students of the College.  The site is located in the south east of the College grounds and
faces The Walk.  Planning permission was previously granted for a Multi-Use Games Area on
the site and this was implemented.  The MUGA was removed when planning permission was
granted for the redevelopment of the College in 2008, albeit that redevelopment did not take
place.

The  Havering Sixth Form College is located within a predominantly residential area.  The
northern and southern boundaries of the site are shared with the rear gardens of residential
properties.  The college grounds meet The Walk and Wingletye Lane to the east and west
respectively.

The college has a parking area with 189 car parking spaces to the north of the site.  The main
entrance to the college grounds, including the car park is obtained from Wingletye Lane.
Access can also be gained to the College from The Walk.  The school buildings comprise a
mixture of  single, two and three storey buildings.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal comprises the reinstatement of the Multi Use Games Area as the development of
the college has been put on hold.  The MUGA would measure 28.2m wide by 34.7m long.  The
surface would consist of Water Efficient Tiger Turf, a durable, polyethylene yarn.  It would be
marked out for tennis, 7-aside football and hockey.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Wingletye Lane
Hornchurch Essex

Date Received: 11th June 2012

APPLICATION NO: P0735.12

4073-01-A, 4073-02-A, T_sk(90) P00 Rev A,DRAWING NO(S):

Revised description 23/07/12 

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to the condition(s) given at the end of the report.

Expiry Date: 6th August 2012

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

23rd August 2012

com_rep_full
Page 2 of 6

The MUGA would be surrounded by a fence measuring 3m high on three sides and 3.6m high
on the side facing the access to The Walk.  The fencing system would be a Corrie Power Play
system consisting of steel mesh fencing, coloured green.  It would include a neoprene gasket
set between the fence panels and the posts and rails to eliminate any noise from rebounding
balls.

The proposed MUGA would be open for bookings from the public.  The application requests that
the hours of use be from 8am to 10pm on Mondays to Fridays, 9am to 9pm on Saturdays,
Sundays and Bank Holidays.

The application does not propose the installation of any floodlighting.

There have been a significant number of applications for the site including new buildings,
extensions to existing buildings and car parking.  The relevant application is detailed below:
P0774.97    All-weather multi-sports playing surface    Approved

RELEVANT HISTORY

Neighbouring occupiers were directly notified of the application; twenty responses were
received.  The objections and comments are summarised below:

 · The noise from users of the MUGA is regular, sustained and excessive
 · The noise of rebounding balls and users of the facility will be disruptive to neighbouring
residents
 · Allowing the public to use the MUGA will allow access close to the rear gardens of the
properties backing onto the college, which is a security concern
 · Parking problems already exist in the area and the proposed MUGA will exacerbate the
problem
 · The proposed land use is unsuitable in close proximity to 
[...]
to Springbank 
Avenue involving some encroachment on public highway land (“the Planning 
Permission”). 
 
The developer has applied to the Council under S.247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (“the Act”) to stop up the area of 
highway shown zebra hatched on the plan (entitled ‘Land Adjacent to 19 
Springbank Avenue - Stopping Up Plan’ drawing dated ’10 August 2012’) 
annexed to this report (“the Plan”) so that the development can be carried 
out.  The Council’s highway officers have considered the application and 
consider that the stopping up is acceptable to enable the Planning 
Permission to be carried out. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 
Subject to the developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect 
of the making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 that:- 
 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the area of 
adopted highway shown zebra hatched on the attached Plan as the 
land is required to enable development for which the Council has 
granted the Planning Permission. 

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 

Page 50



2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory 
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless
[...]
al effect.  If objections are 
made and not withdrawn then the Council must notify the Mayor of 
London of the objections and the Mayor may determine that a local 
inquiry should be held.  However under Section 252(5A) of the 1990 
Act the Mayor of London may decide that an inquiry is not necessary if 

Page 51



the objection/s are not made by a local authority, statutory undertaker 
or transport undertaker and may remit the matter to the Council for 
confirmation of the Order.  If however a Statutory Undertaker of 
Transport Undertaker makes a relevant objection which is not 
withdrawn then the matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for 
determination. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 Financial Implications and Risks: 

 
The costs of the making, advertising and confirmation and any 
associated costs, should the Order be confirmed or otherwise will be 
borne by the developer pursuant to The London Local Authorities 
(Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 2000. 

 
 Legal Implications and Risks:  
 

Legal Services will be required to draft the Stopping Up Order and 
Notices as well as carry out the Consultation process and mediate any 
negotiation with objectors. 

 
 Human Resources Implications and Risks:  
 
 None directly attributable to the proposals. 
 
 Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
 
 None directly attributable to the proposal.  

 
 

Background Papers List 
 

1. Report of Regulatory Services Committee dated 18 December 2008 
which granted planning permission under planning reference P1354.08 
[Item No. 9] 

2. Plan (Title ‘Land Adjacent to 19 Springbank Avenue - Stopping Up 
Plan’ drawing dated ’10 August 2012’) showing the area to be stopped 
up 

 

  

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 August 2012  

REPORT 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Application for the Stopping Up of 
Highway being the pedestrian 
footbridge spanning Noak Hill Road 
between the former Whitworth Centre 
and the Broxhill Centre, Romford   
 
(Application received 31st May 2012) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Alexander O’Dwyer, 01708 432468 
Alexander.odwyer@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
 Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
 Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 

and villages         [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report relates to an application received on 31 May 2012 for the 
stopping up of highway to enable the development of land pursuant to a 
planning permission (planning reference P1558.11). The planning 
permission (planning reference P1558.11) dated 29 March 2012 involves 
the construction of 144 residential units with associated roads, paths, car 
parking, garages and landscaping (“the Planning Permission”). 
 
The developer has applied to the Council under S.247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (“the Act”) to stop up the 
pedestrian footbridge shown zebra hatched on the plan (entitled ‘Whitworth 
Centre Footbridge Stopping Up Plan,’ drawing number ‘PH107-D04’) 
annexed to this report (“the Plan”).  
 
The footbridge serves as a pedestrian crossing over Noak Hill Road 
between the former Whitworth Centre site and the Broxhill Centre site (“the 
Footbridge”). The Footbridge needs to be demolished so that development 
pursuant to the Planning Permission can be carried out.  
 
The developer has agreed to fund the construction of an alternative, surface 
level pedestrian crossing on Noak Hill Road to replace the Footbridge and 
service the development pursuant to the Planning Permission.  
 
The Council’s highway officers have considered the application and consider 
that the stopping up is acceptable to enable the Planning Permission to be 
carried out. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 
Subject to the developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect 
of the making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 and an alternative pedestrian crossing being built on Noak Hill Road to 
the Council’s specification, to an adoptable standard and open for public 
access prior to any stopping up order becoming effective to carry out the 
development pursuant to the Planning Permission that:- 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the 
Footbridge shown zebra hatched on the attached Plan as the 

Page 56



demolition of the Footbridge is required to enable development for 
which the Council has granted the Planning Permission. 

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

statutory undertaker or transport undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 
2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a statutory 

undertaker or transport undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless 
the application is withdrawn. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 

 
 
3.1 On 15 March 2012 the Council resolved to grant the Planning 

Permission (planning reference P1558.11) for a development 
comprising the construction of 144 residential units with associated 
roads, paths, car parking, garages and landscaping. The Planning 
Permission was issued on 29 March 2012. 

 
3.2 The stopping up is necessary in order that development pursuant to 

the Planning Permission can be implemented and it involves the 
stopping up of a section of existing public highway being the 
Footbridge.  

 
3.3 The section of public highway to be stopped up is: 161 meters in length 

and 2 meters in width and spans Noak Hill Road between the former 
Whitworth Centre and the Broxhill Centre. The terminal points of the 
Footbridge are: (a) a point 58 meters north eastern of the eastern kerb 
line of Broxhill Road; to (b) a point located 92 meters north eastern of 
the eastern kerb line of Broxhill road.  

 
3.3 The implementation of the development, pursuant to the Planning 

Permission, requires the demolition of the Footbridge. In order for this 
to happen, the Footbridge shown zebra hatched on the attached Plan 
need to be formally stopped up in accordance with the procedure set 
out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). The 
Stopping Up Order will not become effective however unless and until 
it is confirmed. The stopping up order will not be confirmed until 
funding has been secured from the developer for the provision of an 
alternative, surface level, pedestrian crossing on Noak Hill Road 
pursuant to an appropriate highways agreement.  

Page 57



 
3.4 Section 247 (2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a 

London Borough to make an Order authorising the stopping up of any 
highway if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable 
development to be carried out in accordance with a planning 
permission. 

 

3.5 The Council makes the necessary Order, advertises it, posts Notices 
on site and sends copies to the statutory undertakers.  There is then a 
28 day period for objections to be lodged.  If there are
[...]
.12 - ROSARY, SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD, HORNCHURCH
	6 A0035.12 - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 P0814.12  - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, ROMFORD
	8 P0735.12 - HAVERING SIXTH FORM COLLEGE, WINGLETYE LANE, HORNCHURCH
	9 Stopping Up of Highway Land adjacent to 19 Springbank Avenue, Hornchurch
	Land Adj to 19 Springbank Ave - Stopping Up Plan

	10 Stopping Up of Highway being the pedestrian footbridge spanning Noak Hill Road between the former Whitworth Centre and the Broxhill Centre, Romford
	Whitworth Centre Footbridge - Stopping Up Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

23 August 2012 (7.30 - 8.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair), Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace and Frederick Osborne 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Mark 
Logan, Robby Misir and Garry Pain. 
 
+ Substitute Member: Councillors Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion), Wendy Brice-
Thompson (for Robby Misir) and Pam Light (for Garry Pain). 
 
Councillor John Mylod was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
10 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
51 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

52 P0735.12 - HAVERING SIXTH FORM COLLEGE, WINGLETYE LANE, 
HORNCHURCH  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 
2012 

 

 

 

The report before members detailed a proposal for the reinstatement of the 
Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) as the development of the college had been 
out on hold. The MUGA would be marked out for tennis, 7-a-side football 
and hockey. The MUGA would be surrounded by a fence measuring 3m on 
three sides and a 3.6m high fence facing the access to The Walk. 
 
The proposed MUGA would be open for bookings from the public. The 
application requested that the hours of use be from 8am to 10pm on 
Mondays to Fridays, 9am to 9pm on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. The application did not propose the installation of floodlighting. 
 
20 letters of representation had been received along with comments from 4 
statutory and non-statutory consultees. 
 
It was noted that the application had been called-in for consideration by the 
Committee by Councillor John Mylod on the grounds that the proposal 
would have an adverse effect on the neighbours bordering the school in 
respect of possible light pollution, noise and disturbance. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response provided by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor John Mylod addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Mylod voiced concern that the proposed MUGA would have an 
adverse impact on the neighbouring residential amenity through increased 
noise and disturbance during unsociable hours. He added that the area 
suffered from existing parking congestion, the installation of the MUGA 
would merely exacerbate the situation. The issue of security was of 
particular concern for residents who had experienced groups of youths 
accessing the site outside of its operating hours when it was previously 
used a games area. He urged the Committee to refuse the application. 
 
During the discussion, members debated the potential noise impact of the 
proposed MUGA on the nearby residential properties with suggestions put 
forward that a reduction in the hours of operation would alleviate the impact. 
Members were mindful that the college had previously been granted 
planning permission for a MUGA and, in their opinion, the College should 
provide leisure facilities for its students. 
 
A motion was proposed that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions in the report but with a variation to Condition 3 to require that the 
hours of use on Saturday’s be changed to a 4pm finish. That motion was 
passed by 9 votes for with 1 abstention. Councillor McGeary abstained from 
voting. It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report but with a variation to Condition 3 to 
require that the hours of use on Saturday’s be changed to a 4pm finish. The 
resolution to grant planning permission was passed by 9 votes for with 1 
abstention. Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 
2012 

 

 

 

53 P1390.12 - ROSARY, SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the application for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and the construction of a replacement dwelling in outline form with 
approval sought for access and layout only. It noted that 6 letters of 
representation had been received along with comments from 5 statutory and 
non-statutory consultees, including a late response from Transport for 
London who raised no objections to the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), to secure the following: 
 

 Prior to the commencement of the development, the existing dwelling 
shall be demolished in its entirety and all material arising there from 
permanently removed from the site unless otherwise agreed.  Prior to 
first occupation of the new dwelling, the site of the former dwelling shall 
be reinstated in accordance with details previously submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement is completed. 

 

 To pay the Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees. 
 
Staff were authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of those agreements, grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report but with an amendment to 
Condition 5 to reflect that the application was in outline form with 
landscaping reserved. 
 

54 A0035.12 - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and, without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

55 P0814.12  - FORMER BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and, without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

56 STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY LAND ADJACENT TO 19 SPRINGBANK 
AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 
2012 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that subject to the 
developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect of the 
making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 that:- 

 
1.  The Council make a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 

Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the area 
of adopted highway shown zebra hatched on the Plan attached to the 
report as the land was required to enable development for which the 
Council had granted the Planning Permission. 

 
2.  In the event that no relevant objections were made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that were made were withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
3. In the event that relevant objections were made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, 
that the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 
4.  In the event that relevant objections were raised by a Statutory 

Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and were not withdrawn the 
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their 
determination unless the application was withdrawn. 

 
57 STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY BEING THE PEDESTRIAN FOOTBRIDGE 

SPANNING NOAK HILL ROAD BETWEEN THE FORMER WHITWORTH 
CENTRE AND THE BROXHILL CENTRE, ROMFORD  
 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that subject to the 
developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect of the 
making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 and an alternative pedestrian crossing being built on Noak Hill Road 
to the Council’s specification, to an adoptable standard and open for 
public access prior to any stopping up order becoming effective to carry 
out the development pursuant to the Planning Permission that:- 
 
1 The Council make a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 

Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the 
Footbridge shown zebra hatched on the Plan attached to the report 
as the demolition of the Footbridge was required to enable 
development for which the Council has granted the Planning 
Permission. 

 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 August 
2012 

 

 

 

2 In the event that no relevant objections were made to the proposal or 
that any relevant objections that were made were withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
3 In the event that relevant objections were made, other than by a 

statutory undertaker or transport undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 
4 In the event that relevant objections were raised by a statutory 

undertaker or transport undertaker and were not withdrawn the 
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their 
determination unless the application was withdrawn. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


